monitored on a regular basis to ensure positions are maintained within established approved limits.

Following is the Group's exposure to different currencies in equivalent US dollars:

2021

In order to measure its exposures to currency risk, the Group stress tests its exposures following the

standard shocks adopted by Derivatives Policy Group in this respect which calculates the effect on assets

and income of the Group as a result of appreciation and depreciation in foreign currencies in relation to the

reporting currency of the Group. This is done using various percentages based upon the judgement of the

management of the Group.

2022

_______________________________________________________________________________________

77

Al Baraka Group B.S.C. (formerly Al Baraka Banking Group B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2022

29 RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

At 31 December 2022

Change in net Change in

income and net income

Maximum owners' Maximum and owners'

Exposures expected equity expected equity

Currency Particular   in US$ '000 decrease % US$ '000 increase % US$ '000

   Net income 22,003   -15% (2,870)   5% 1,158

   Total owners' equity 203,914   -15% (26,598)   5% 10,732

   Net income 84,243   -20% (14,041)   5% 4,434

   Total owners' equity 310,466   -20% (51,744)   5% 16,340

   Net income 49,036   -20% (8,173)   5% 2,581

   Total owners' equity 259,113   -20% (43,185)   5% 13,638

   Net income 6,373   -100% (3,187)   5% 335

   Total owners' equity 37,469   -100% (18,735)   5% 1,972

   Net income 3,436   -15% (448)   5% 181

   Total owners' equity 51,999   -15% (6,783)   5% 2,737

   Net income 8,925   -10% (811)   5% 470

   Total owners' equity 56,505   -10% (5,137)   5% 2,974

   Net income 14,380   -10% (1,307)   5% 757

   Total owners' equity 81,285   -10% (7,390)   5% 4,278

At 31 December 2021 (restated)

Change in net Change in

income and net income

Maximum owners' Maximum and owners'

Exposures expected equity expected equity

Currency Particular   in US$ '000 decrease % US$ '000 increase % US$ '000

   Net income 21,747   -15% (2,837)   5% 1,145

   Total owners' equity 192,392   -15% (25,095)   5% 10,126

   Net income 59,704   -20% (9,951)   5% 3,142

   Total owners' equity 396,734   -20% (66,122)   5% 20,881

   Net income 3,232   -20% (539)   5% 170

   Total owners' equity 203,386   -20% (33,898)   5% 10,705

   Net income 6,808   -100% (3,404)   5% 358

   Total owners' equity 28,554   -100% (14,277)   5% 1,503

   Net income 2,419   -15% (316)   5% 127

   Total owners' equity 52,666   -15% (6,869)   5% 2,772

   Net loss 6,131   -10% (557)   5% 323

   Total owners' equity 69,779   -10% (6,344)   5% 3,673

   Net income 12,657   -10% (1,151)   5% 666

   Total owners' equity 80,451   -10% (7,314)   5% 4,234

   Net loss (4,039)   -20% 673   5% (213)

   Total owners' equity 18,872   -20% (3,145)   5% 993

Tunisian

Dinar

Pakistani

Rupees

Algerian Dinar

Egyptian

Pound

Turkish Lira

Sudanese

Pound

Tunisian

Dinar

Pakistani

Rupees

S.African

Rand

Moroccan

Dirham

Following is the sensitivity analysis that calculates the effect of a reasonable possible movement of the

currency exchange rate against the US Dollar with all other variables held constant on the consolidated

statement of income and the consolidated statement of owners' equity.

S.African

Rand

Algerian Dinar

Egyptian

Pound

Sudanese

Pound

Turkish Lira

_______________________________________________________________________________________

[…]

investments carried at fair value through equity" within note 7, in order to comply with FAS 33

"Investment in Sukuk, Shares and Similar Instruments" which became effective from 1 January 2021.

This reclassification did not materially impact previously reported net income or owners' equity.

Earnings realised during the year from transactions that were not permitted by Shari’a amounted to US$ 10

million (2021: US$ 19 million). This amount has been taken to charity.

Certain of the prior year's figures have been reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted in the current

year. Such reclassification did not affect previously reported consolidated income or consolidated owners'

equity.

________________________________________________________________________________________

82

Al Baraka Group B.S.C. (formerly Al Baraka Banking Group B.S.C.)

At 31 December 2022

32 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

i) Prior year classification and restatement (continued)

I. Statement of financial position

Originally

reported Adjustments Restated

Originally

reported Adjustments Restated

31 December

2020 1 January 2021

31 December

2021

31 December

2021

Cash and balances with

banks   5,361,444   (204,867)   5,156,577   5,923,878   (242,525)   5,681,353

Receivables   11,945,993   (8,041)   11,937,952   10,996,072   (20,425)   10,975,647

Mudaraba and Musharaka

financing   2,854,658   (156,142)   2,698,516   3,623,315   (130,208)   3,493,107

Ijarah Muntahia Bittamleek   1,747,627   -   1,747,627   2,018,800   -   2,018,800

Investments   5,097,189   1,408   5,098,597   4,472,649   22,820   4,495,469

Property and equipment   478,572   (9,653)   468,919   539,960   (15,849)   524,111

Other assets   764,516   (5,050)   759,466   607,503   (2,615)   604,888

Total assets   28,249,999   (382,345)   27,867,654   28,182,177   (388,802)   27,793,375

Customer current and other

accounts   7,508,344   (164,117)   7,344,227   7,728,895   (149,620)   7,579,275

Due to banks   1,628,032   (27,477)   1,600,555   1,303,793   (50,342)   1,253,451

Long term financing   319,364   -   319,364   286,833   -   286,833

Other liabilities   1,341,676   (70,695)   1,270,981   1,205,122   (90,227)   1,114,895

Total liabilities   10,797,416   (262,289)   10,535,127   10,524,643   (290,189)   10,234,454

Financial institutions   538,177   144   538,321   744,845   (52)   744,793

Non-financial institutions and

individuals   14,692,012   (67,785)   14,624,227   14,854,562   (41,022)   14,813,540
Total equity of investment

accountholders   15,230,189   (67,641)   15,162,548   15,599,407   (41,074)   15,558,333

Share capital   1,242,879   -   1,242,879   1,242,879   -   1,242,879

Treasury shares   (17,462)   -   (17,462)   (15,655)   -   (15,655)

Share premium   18,084   -   18,084   16,619   -   16,619

Reserves   183,121   -   183,121   196,539   -   196,539

Cumulative changes in fair

value   32,940   -   32,940   57,404   (1,668)   55,736

Foreign currency translation

reserve   (800,489)   -   (800,489)   (940,728)   -   (940,728)

Retained earnings   364,496   (14,200)   350,296   430,312   (27,438)   402,874

Equity attributable to

parent's shareholders   1,023,569   (14,200)   1,009,369   987,370   (29,106)   958,264

Perpetual tier 1 capital   400,000   -   400,000   400,000   -   400,000

Equity attributable to

parent's shareholders and

Sukuk holders   1,423,569   (14,200)   1,409,369   1,387,370   (29,106)   1,358,264

Non-controlling interests   798,825   (38,215)   760,610   670,757   (28,433)   642,324

Total equity   2,222,394   (52,415)   2,169,979   2,058,127   (57,539)   2,000,588
Total liabilities, equity of

investment accountholders

and equity   28,249,999   (382,345)   27,867,654   28,182,177   (388,802)   27,793,375

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A summary of the impact of the restatement is as follows:

____________________________________________________________________________________

83

Al Baraka Group B.S.C. (formerly Al Baraka Banking Group B.S.C.)

At 31 December 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

i) Prior year classification and restatement (continued)

II. Statement of income

 Originally

reported  Adjustments  Restated

31 December

2021

31 December

2021

Net income from jointly

financed contracts and

investments   1,304,017   (2,391)   1,301,626

Return on equity of

investment accountholders

before Group's share as a   (1,070,743)   1,127   (1,069,616)

Group's share as a Mudarib   364,142   (286)   363,856

Return on equity of

investment accountholders   (706,601)   841   (705,760)

Group's share of income from

equity of investment

accountholders (as a Mudarib

and Rabalmal)   597,416   (1,550)   595,866

Mudarib share for managing

off-balance sheet equity of

investment accountholders   12,122   -   12,122

Net income from self financed

contracts and investments   162,948   (445)   162,503

Fees and commission income   180,599   (16,907)   163,692

Other operating income   121,408   (29,743)   91,665

   1,074,493   (48,645)   1,025,848

Profit on long term financing   (33,031)   -   (33,031)

Total operating income   1,041,462   (48,645)   992,817

Staff expenses   284,035   (3,613)   280,422

Depreciation and amortisation   58,765   (493)   58,272

Other operating expenses   186,586   (1,389)   185,197

Total operating expense   529,386   (5,495)   523,891

Net income for the period

before net allowance for   512,076   (43,150)   468,926

   expected credit

losses/impairment and

taxation

Net allowance for expected

credit losses/impairment   (253,713)   4,614   (249,099)
Net income for the period

before taxation   258,363   (38,536)   219,827

Taxation   (68,682)   5,969   (62,713)

Net income for the period   189,681   (32,567)   157,114

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent   112,750   (33,319)   79,431

Non-controlling interests   76,931   (38,215)   38,716

   189,681   (71,534)   118,147

____________________________________________________________________________________

84

Al Baraka Group B.S.C. (formerly Al Baraka Banking Group B.S.C.)

At 31 December 2022

32 COMPARATIVE FIGURES (continued)

i) Prior year classification and restatement (continued)

III. Statement of changes in equity

Originally reported Adjustments Restated

Oringinally

reported Adjustments Restated

1 January 2021 1 January 2021 1 January 2022 1 January 2022

Equity attributable to parent's

shareholders and Sukuk

holders

Cumulative changes in fair

value of

property and equipment 24,154   -   24,154   46,929   (1,668)   45,261

Foreign currency translation

reserve (800,489)   -   (800,489)   (940,728)   -   (940,728)

Retained Earnings 364,496   (14,200)   350,296   430,312   (27,438)   402,874

Total equity attributable to

parent's shareholders and

Sukuk holders 1,423,569   (14,200)   1,409,369   1,387,370   (29,106)   1,358,264

Non-controlling interests 798,825   (38,215)   760,610   670,757   (28,433)   642,324
Total equity 2,222,394   (52,415)   2,169,979   2,058,127   (57,539)   2,000,588

IV. Statement of cash flows
Oringinally

reported Adjustments Restated

31 December 2021 31 December 2021

Net income for the period before taxation 258,363   (38,536)   219,827

Change in cash from operating activities (25,462)   (112,775)   (138,237)

Change in cash from investing activities 600,954   (36,000)   564,954

Change in cash from financing activities (103,127)   149,974   46,847

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 151,580   17,328   168,908

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 2,778,177   (240,971)   2,537,206

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December 2,929,757   (223,643)   2,706,114

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

85

Al Baraka Group B.S.C. (formerly Al Baraka Banking Group B.S.C.)

At 31 December 2022

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

i) Prior year classification and restatement (continued)

V. Basic and diluted earnings per share

Originally reported Adjustments Restated

1 January 2022 1 January 2022

Net income attributable to the equity holders

of the parent for the period - US$ '000 112,750   (33,319)   79,431

Less: Profit distributed on perpetual tier 1 capital (31,500)   -   (31,500)

Net income attributable to the shareholders  81,250   (33,319)   47,931

Weighted number of shares outstanding

without the effect of treasury shares (in thousands) 1,242,879   -   1,242,879

Treasury shares effect (in thousands) (32,350)   -   (32,350)

Weighted number of shares outstanding

(in thousands) 1,210,529   -   1,210,529

Earnings per share - US cents 6.71   (2.75)   3.96

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

86

Al Baraka Group B.S.C. (formerly Al Baraka Banking Group B.S.C.)
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
At 31 December 2022

33 CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO

2022

US$ '000

   84,824

   27,695

   27,695

   2,653

306%

1- Regulatory Capital (A)

2- Regulatory Requirement (B)

3- Risk Based Capital Requirement (C)

4- Minimum Capital Requirement (D)

5- Ratio of (A) to (B)

The CBB, sets and monitors ABG’s capital requirements at Head Office level, while ABG’s banking